
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031172-2024 

Tender

Police Custody Healthcare and Forensic Medical Services

NHS Lanarkshire

F21: Social and other specific services – public contracts
Contract notice  
Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-031172
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04a41f  
Published 30 September 2024, 1:00pm

The closing date and time has been changed to:

11 November 2024, 12:00pm

See the change notice.

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Lanarkshire

NHS Lanarkshire Headquarters, Kirklands, Fallside Road

Bothwell

G71 8BB

Email

tenders@lanarkshire.scot.nhs.uk

Telephone

+44 1698752649

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031172-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031172-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/035293-2024
mailto:tenders@lanarkshire.scot.nhs.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM8 - West Central Scotland

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.nhslanarkshire.org.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0029
7

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

http://www.nhslanarkshire.org.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00297
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00297
http://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk
http://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Police Custody Healthcare and Forensic Medical Services

Reference number

NHSL375-24

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85141000 - Services provided by medical personnel

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Lanarkshire Health Board wishes to procure healthcare services for people brought to
Police Offices and healthcare facilities within the NHS Lanarkshire area in support of
Police Scotland Criminal Justice Services Division.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £8,800,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85120000 - Medical practice and related services

85121000 - Medical practice services

85121200 - Medical specialist services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 4 to 8

UKM84 - North Lanarkshire

UKM95 - South Lanarkshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lanarkshire Health Board, a statutory body constituted pursuant to the National Health
Service (Scotland) Act 1978, wishes to procure healthcare services for people brought to
Police Offices and healthcare facilities within the NHS Lanarkshire area in support of
Police Scotland Criminal Justice Services Division.

This service will provide signposting and direct referral to the following services:

- Primary and secondary care for physical health needs.

- Primary and secondary care for Mental Health needs

- Clear pathways and links to substance misuse, alcohol services, and sexual health
services.

Forensic Medical Examiners (FMEs) will provide 24/7/365 primary medical care to those
who are ill or perceive themselves to be ill and have been referred by Police Scotland.
When required, FMEs will provide general healthcare and forensic medical assessment of
people in police custody/suspects in police custody, complainants/complainers (alleged
victims) of crime, police officers injured while on duty; and in exceptional circumstances
attend scenes of death in the event of suspicious or unexplained circumstances, at such
locations as Police Scotland request. FMEs with the support of nursing staff at peak
periods, will prescribe and oversee the dispensing and administration of medication to
those in custody.

FMEs will provide interpretation of their findings to the police, solicitors, and courts
verbally and in writing. Statements for court and presentation of evidence in court are
required in a proportion of these cases (FFLM 2010).

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £8,800,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract or the framework agreement

Duration in months

96

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds



Page 5 to 8

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Information provided on the duration of the contract is the maximum duration including
extension options specifically allowed for within the contract. The initial term shall be 36
months with options to extend thereafter.

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.1) Information about a particular profession

Execution of the service is reserved to a particular profession

III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract

Obligation to indicate the names and professional qualifications of the staff assigned to
performing the contract



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Form of procedure

Open procedure

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Originally published as:

Date

31 October 2024

Local time

12:00pm

Changed to:

Date

11 November 2024

Local time

12:00pm

See the change notice.

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/035293-2024


Page 7 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

Electronic ordering will be used

Electronic invoicing will be accepted

Electronic payment will be used

VI.3) Additional information

NOTE: To register your interest in this notice and obtain any additional information please
visit the Public Contracts Scotland Web Site at 
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/Search/Search_Switch.aspx?ID=779169.

The buyer has indicated that it will accept electronic responses to this notice via the
Postbox facility. A user guide is available at 
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/sitehelp/help_guides.aspx.

Suppliers are advised to allow adequate time for uploading documents and to dispatch the
electronic response well in advance of the closing time to avoid any last minute problems.

A sub-contract clause has been included in this contract. For more information see: 
http://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/info/InfoCentre.aspx?ID=2363

Community benefits are included in this requirement. For more information see: 
https://www.gov.scot/policies/public-sector-procurement/community-benefits-in-
procurement/

A summary of the expected community benefits has been provided as follows:

Potential Providers are required to summarise the community benefits that will be
developed and delivered as part of this contract if successful. Note, it is not sufficient to
simply state adherence, bidders must provide sufficient evidence to allow the bid
assessment team to be satisfied this requirement will be met.

Community Benefits may include opportunities such as the following:

- to generate employment and training opportunities for priority groups;

- vocational training;

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/Search/Search_Switch.aspx?ID=779169.
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/sitehelp/help_guides.aspx.
http://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/info/InfoCentre.aspx?ID=2363
https://www.gov.scot/policies/public-sector-procurement/community-benefits-in-procurement/
https://www.gov.scot/policies/public-sector-procurement/community-benefits-in-procurement/


Page 8 to 8

- to up-skill the existing workforce;

- equality and diversity initiatives;

- to make sub-contracting opportunities available to SMEs, the third sector and supported
businesses;

- supply-chain development activity;

- to build capacity in community organisations;

- to work with schools, colleges and universities to offer work experience;

- to minimise negative environmental impacts, for example impacts associated with
vehicle movements and/or associated emissions and impacts on protected areas,
buildings or sites.

This is not an exhaustive list.

(SC Ref:779169)

Download the ESPD document here: 
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/ESPD/ESPD_Download.aspx?id=779169

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Hamilton Sheriff Court

Hamilton

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/ESPD/ESPD_Download.aspx?id=779169
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract or the framework agreement
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.2) Conditions related to the contract
	III.2.1) Information about a particular profession
	III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Form of procedure

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-23T18:40:56+0000
	TCPDF




